FORM PTO-161		Pater	Department of Commerce at and Trademark Office PATENT
\ \z	MECOREMINE	TS ONLY	
New Resubmiss Document Correction Reel #	ion (Non-Recordation) 15 ion (Non-Recordation)	Conveyance Type X Assignment Security	nrity Agreement nge of Name referent rument Agencies) cret File ving parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Second Party Name (line 1) Name (line 2)	Cam Matthews		Execution Date Month Day Year 11/15/2000
Receiving Pa Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Address (line 1) Address (line 2)	C-FER Technologies (1999) Inc. 200 Karl Clark Road	Mark if additional names of receivi	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 3)		perta/Canada T6N 1H2 State/Country Zip Code	Assignment.)
Name	presentative Name and Address BLAKE, CASSELS & GRAYDON LLP	Enter for first Receiving Party only.	
Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3)	Box 25, Commerce Court West 199 Bay Street Toronto , Ontario M5L 1A9		
Address (line 4)	Canada FOR OFFIC	CE USE ONLY	

FORM PTO-161	9B	Daga 2	Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Corresponde	nt name and Address	Page 2	
Name	Brian W. Gray	Area Code and Telephone Numbe	r 416.863.3256
Address (line 1)	BLAKE, CASSELS & GRAYD	ON LLP	
Address (line 2)	Box 25, Commerce Court West		
Address (line 3)	199 Bay Street, Toronto		
Address (line 4)	Ontario M5L 1A9 Canada		
Pages	Enter the total number of princluding any attachments.	pages of the attached conveyance do	cument14
Application N	Number(s) or Patent Nu	mber(s) Mark	if additional numbers attached
Enter either	the Patent Application Number or th	ne Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH n	umbers for the same property)
Pate 09/519,390	ent Application Number(s)	Paten	t Number(s)
	sing filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent A med executing Inventor.	Application, enter the date the patent application	was Month Day Year
Patent Coope	eration Treaty (PCT)	PCT PCT	PCT
	r PCT application number	nom [nor [
	if a U.S. Application aber has not been assigned.	PCT PCT	PCT
Number of P		number of properties involved.	4
A	Enter the total	number of properties involved.	<u> </u>
Fee Amount	Fee Amount fo	or Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): S	B
Method of	Payment: Enclos	sed Deposit Account]
Deposit Ac			
(Enter for pay		nal fees can be charged to the account.)	
	•	osit Account Number: #	02-2553
	Auth	orization to charge additional fees:	Yes No
			Yes No
Statement an	d Signature		
attached o	st of my knowledge and bel copy is a true copy of the or ed herein.	lief, the foregoing information is triginal document. Charges to dep	rue and correct and any osit account are authorized,
* 1 · 0 · 7		Hu Chert Mar	ch /5 . 2001
John C. Hunt Name of Persor	Signing Signal	ure Mar	

20866149.1

PATENT REEL: 011602 FRAME: 0714

FORM PTO-161	CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY	Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Conveying P		eiving parties attached
Enter additional (Conveying Parties	Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)	Kelly Piers	11/15/2000
Name (line 2)	Kelly Piers AADEMARK TO THE TOTAL PROPERTY OF THE TOTAL PROPERTY O	
		Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)	Sandeep Solanki	11/15/2000
Name (line 2)		
		Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)	Todd Zahacy	11/15/2000
Name (line 2)		
Receiving Pa	rty(ies) Mark if additional names of rece	iving parties attached
Enter additional I	Receiving Party(ies)	
Name (line 1)		If document to be recorded is an
Name (line 2)		assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United
Address (line 1)		States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached.
Address (line 2)		(Designation must be a separate
Address (Inic 2)		document from Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	City State/Country Zip Code	
	City State County 2.5 court	
Name (line 1)		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party
Name (line 2)		is not domiciled in the United
(States, an appointment of a
Address (line 1)		domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate
Address (line 2)		document from Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	City State/Country Zip Code	
		ional numbers attached
Application	Number(s) or ratent Number(s)	
Enter eithe	er the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers	for the same property)
	tent Application Number(s) Patent Num	nper(s)

12-13-2000

MAR 1 6 2001

U.S. Department

:					U.S. D	eparement of Commerc
FORM PTO-1619				M3IM (3 6.6 3	TRADEU	epartment of Commerce Trademark Office PATENT
Ms	RECOR	101541 DATION FO	/ 554 RM CC	VER SH		PATENT
11.7	2U. PRECOR	PATENT			OD I	
TO: The Commis	ssioner of Patents and Tra				iginal docume	nt(s) or copy(ies).
Submission T	ype	SIPE	Conve	yance Ty _l	oe -	
⊠ New	(⊠ As	signment	Secur	rity Agreement
Resubmissi Document I	on (Non-Recordance)	N 5 1 5000	Lie	cense	Chan	ge of Name
Correction of Reel	of PTO Error Frame #	TRADEMARK	Me	erger	Other	r
Corrective I	Document				J.S. Governm	
Reel	Frame #		De	For Use ONL) partmental File	Y by U.S. Gover	nment Agencies)
Conveying Pa	rty(ies)		X Ma	rk if additional	names of conveyi	ng parties attached
Name (line 1)	Francisco Alhanati					Execution Date Month Day Yea
Name (line 2)						11/15/2000
Second Party					_	
Name (line 1)	Cam Matthews					Execution Date Month Day Yea
Name (line 2)		187				11/15/2000
	-		Ma	rk if additional	names of receivin	ng parties attached
Receiving Par	Ту				<u></u>	If document to be recor
Name (line 1)	C-FER Technologies (199	99) Inc.				an assignment and the receiving party is not
Name (line 2)				<u> </u>		domiciled in the United States, an appointment
Address (line 1)	200 Karl Clark Road					domestic representative attached. (Designation
Address (line 2)						be a separate documen Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	Edmonton	Alb	erta/Canac	<u>la</u>	T6N 1H2	
	City		tate/Country		Zip Code	
Domestic Rep	resentative Name a	and Address	Enter	for first Receiv	ing Party only.	
Name	BLAKE, CASSELS & G	RAYDON LLP				
	Box 25, Commerce Court					
Address (line 1)	Box 23, Commerce Cour					
Address (line 2)	199 Bay Street					
Address (line 3)	Toronto, Ontario M5L	IA9				
Address (line 4)	Canada					
		EOD OFFIC	T IISE (DNLY		
O DEALER 0000015	20 09519391	TUR UTTIC	E COL	(
	40.00 UF					
Address (line 4)		FOR OFFIC	CE USE C	DNLY		

20826692.1

FORM PTO-161	9B	Pa	ge 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Corresponde	nt name and Address			
Name	Brian W. Gray	Area Code a	nd Telephone Number	416.863.3256
Address (line 1)	BLAKE, CASSELS & GRAYD	ON LLP		
Address (line 2)	Box 25, Commerce Court West			
Address (line 3)	199 Bay Street, Toronto			
Address (line 4)	Ontario M5L 1A9 Canada	V-00-1		
Pages	Enter the total number of p including any attachments.	oages of the att	ached conveyance docu	ment 4
Application N	Number(s) or Patent Nu	mber(s)	Mark if	additional numbers attached
Enter either	the Patent Application Number or th	e Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH nun	nbers for the same property)
	ent Application Number(s)	1		Number(s)
	ring filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent A med executing Inventor.	pplication, enter th	e date the patent application w	as Month Day Year
Patent Coope	ration Treaty (PCT)	PCT	PCT	PCT
<u>only</u>	r PCT application number if a U.S. Application liber has not been assigned.	PCT	PCT	PCT
Number of Pa				
	-	number of pro	perties involved. #	1
Fee Amount	Foe Amount fo	r Proporties I	isted (37 CFR 3.41): \$	40
75.11.1.6			Deposit Account	40
Method of Deposit Ac		eu [X] I	Peposit Account	
(Enter for pay	ment by deposit account or if additiona	al fees can be charg	ed to the account.)	
	Depos	sit Account Nu	mber: #	02-2553
	Autho	orization to cha	rge additional fees:	/
				Yes No
Statement an	d Signature			
attached o	st of my knowledge and beli copy is a true copy of the or ed herein.	ief, the forego iginal docum	ing information is tru ent. Charges to depos	e and correct and any sit account are authorized,
Brian W. Gray Name of Person	Signing Signat	ure +	Novem Date	nber 22, 2000

20826692.1

PATENT REEL: 011602 FRAME: 0717

<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>	RECORDITION FORM COVER SHEET	Department of Commerce
FORM PTO-161	9C CONTINUATION	ent and Trademark Office PATENT
	PATENTS ONLY (_ MAR 1 6 2001)	IAIENI
	TPE I	
Conveying Pa	arty(ies) Mark if addition Mark if addit	g parties attached
Enter additional C	Conveying Parties / %	Execution Date
Name (line 1)	Kelly Piers 2 1 2000	Month Day Year 11/15/2000
•	Kelly Piers	11/13/2000
Name (line 2)	PRADEMAN	F D 4
		Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)	Sandeep Solanki	11/15/2000
Name (line 2)		
		Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)	Todd Zahacy	11/15/2000
Name (line 2)		
Receiving Par	rty(ies) Mark if additional names of receivin	g parties attached
Enter additional R		8 F
Name (line 1)	If do	cument to be recorded is an
Name (line 2)		nment and the receiving party t domiciled in the United
Traine (iiiie 2)		es, an appointment of a
Address (line 1)		estic representative is attached.
Address (line 2)	·	ignation must be a separate ment from Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	City State/Country Zip Code	_
		cument to be recorded is an
Name (line 1)		nment and the receiving party
Name (line 2)	is no	t domiciled in the United
		es, an appointment of a estic representative is attached.
Address (line 1)		signation must be a separate
Address (line 2)		ument from Assignment.)
Address (line 3)		
•	City State/Country Zip Code	
Application I	Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if addition	al numbers attached
_ 	the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for	the same property)
	ent Application Number(s) Patent Number	
r au		

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of one dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, we, the undersigned, whose names and full post addresses are set out below:

Name	Address
Francisco ALHANATI	1075 Carter Crest Road Edmonton, Alberta Canada T6R 2N2
Cam MATTHEWS	5803-143 Street Edmonton, Alberta Canada T6H 4E7
Kelly PIERS	8935-146 A Street Edmonton, Alberta Canada T5R 0X2
Sandeep SOLANKI	126 Farnell Close Edmonton, Alberta Canada T6R 2E4
Todd ZAHACY	11321-46 Avenue Edmonton, Alberta Canada T6H 0A4

confirm that we have sold, assigned and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer to C-FER Technologies (1999) Inc., hereinafter called the assignee, whose full post office address is 200 Karl Clark Road, Edmonton, Alberta, Canada T6N 1H2, to the assignee's successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, our entire right, title, interest, property and benefit for the United States of America, Canada and all other countries, in and to our invention relating to DOWNHOLE SEPARATION AND INJECTION OF PRODUCED WATER IN NATURALLY FLOWING OR GAS-LIFTED HYDROCARBON WELLS as fully set forth and described in our application for Letters Patent in United States Patent Application No. 09/519,391 filed March 3, 2000, and naming us as inventors;

together with our entire right, title, interest, property and benefit for the United States of America, Canada and all other countries, in and to the aforementioned application, any foreign applications corresponding thereto and any Letters Patent which may issue for the invention from such applications, including all divisions, continuations, continuations—inpart, re—examinations, reissues and extensions, and any rights of priority resulting from the filing of the above—identified applications under international conventions, treaties or otherwise, the same to be held and enjoyed as fully and exclusively as they would have been by us had this sale, assignment and transfer not been made;

And we hereby covenant and agree to do all such things and to execute without further consideration such further assurances, applications and other instruments as may reasonably be required by the assignee to obtain

.../2

		invention and				and all other e.
Signed	at	Edmonton	, 48			, this
1572	day of	Edmonton Novamber		2000.		
				Fran	nan Je	Munitipo ALHANATI)
				(Signature o	of Franciszo	> ALHANATI)
		STATEN	MENT OF	WITNESS		
I,	59	ndeep 50 (Name of With	lanki ness)		, whose fu	ll post office
address is _	12	6 Farnell	Close	Edmanh	on Ab	
personally kr	nown to		ent and person n	amed in		lhanati who is signment, duly
			_	(Signature o	f Witness)	
Signed	at	Ed mo	. Am,	Alberta		, this
1574	day of	Novem	be ,	2000.		
				(Signature of	Man MATTH	ittews)
				(519		
		emam)	EMENT OF I	WITTNESS		
				_		
I,		Sander (Name of With	tness)	ik.	, whose	full post office
address is	121	· Tarnell	Clon	e Edni	on tou,	10
state that	I was	manganally n	resent person	named III CII	ee Cam Ma e above as	tthews who is signment, duly
				(Signature o	of Witness)	

.../3

	Si	gned	at	Edmonton,	Alberta		, this
1	5	<u>+h</u>	day of _	November	_, 2000.		
					10:	Celly Pin	<u></u>
					(Signature	e of Kelly PIERS)	
				STATEMENT	OF WITNESS		
	ı,		Steve	Hartman (Name of Witness)		, whose full po	ost office
addres				(Name of Witness) Saddleback Rd		onton, AB To	LT5F6
tate	t)	nat	I was	A) personally preser	ddress of Witnes. It and did	see Kelly Piers	who is
				me to be the perso the date set forth		the above assignme	ent, duly
						- Mart	
					(Signature	e of Witness)	/
	Si	gned	at	Edmon	ton AL	>,	, this
	15	-	day of	Mosenism Nosenism	, 2000.		
						Sul	
					(S T gnature	e of Sandeep SOLANKI	. 1
				STATEMENT	OF WITNESS		
	I,		R	an Hanson		, whose full po	ost office
	·		_	•		to AB TGL	
addres	s i	.s <u>*</u>	215 41	SIO Millwads Rua	adress of Witnes	ssl	
nerso	nal	1v k	nown to	ersonally present	on named in	the above assignm	ent, duly
execu	te	the	same on	the date set forth) //	
					(Signatur	e of Witness)	

.../4

Signe	ed at	EDMONTON	AB	, th	is
1574	day of _	Nov.	, 2000.		
			(Signature of	Sold ZAHACY Jales	7
		STATEMENT	OF WITNESS		
I,	Ryan	Hanson (Name of Witness)		_, whose full post offi	ıce
address is	#215 4	810 Millouds	R.J S EL Address of Witness)	water 40 TGL	<u>5</u> ~9
personally	known to m	personally prese	ent and did se on named in the	e Todd Zahacy who above assignment, du	
			(Signature of	Witness)	

RECORDED: 11/24/2000

PATENT REEL: 011602 FRAME: 0722